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of and Schedule 2 to the Industrial Training Act (Northern
Ireland) 1964, the Department of Manpower Services
appoints the following persons to be members of
the Northern Ireland Training Executive, being persons
nominated by the Industrial Training Board shown, that
is to say:

Construction Industry Training Board
R. Rowan, Es.q., F.I.O.B., Director, McLaughlin
Harvey Ltd., 34-42 York Road, Belfast;

&

R. Allen, Esq., M.B.E., J.P., Regional Secretary, Union
of Construction, Allied Trades & Technicians, 79-81
May Street, Belfast.

The term of office of the aforesaid members shall
terminate on the 31st March, 1979.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department
L.S. of Manpower Services for Northern Ireland this

13th day of January, 1977.
W. N. Drummond. Deputy Secretary

INLAND REVENUE
AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank
Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1971, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the
several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 11th day of December, 1976.

Name and Title
as set forth on

Licence

The Bank of Ireland

The P.-ovincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited

The Northern Bank
Limited

The U l s t e r Bank
Limited

The National Bank
Limited

Name of the
Firm

The Governor and
Company of the
Bank of Ireland ...

The Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited

The Northern Bank
Limited

The U l s t e r Bank
Limited

The National Bank
Limited

Approved
offices

( Belfast
| Londonderry

Belfast

( Belfast
| Londonderry

Belfast

f Belfast
| Londonderry

Circulation
authorised

by Ihe
Bankers

(Northern
Ireland)

Act, 1928

£

t 793,783

t 220,000

594,000

230,000

120.000

Average Circulation
during 4 weeks
ended as above

£5 and
upwards

£

4,900,671

5,424.021

15,643,1£0

10,S53,49G

75,335

Undo,' C5

£

455,788

141,843

639,099

473,468

19,672

Total

£

5.356,450

5,565,864

16.282,289

11,426,964

95.007

Average Amount of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held

during 4 weeks ended as above

•Gold and
Bank of
England
Notes

£

4,784.277

5,345,745

17.647,174

11,755,578

100,000

Coin other
than

Gold Coin

£

195,314

22,126

1.033,915

238,956

-

Total

£

4,079,491

5,367,871

18.681,089

12.054,534

100,000

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount
of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have, with the exception of
the Bank of Ireland, held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Coin other than Gold Coin
not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return
relates.,
Dated 17th day of January, 1977. A. A. E. E. ETTINGHAUSEN,

for Registrar of Bank Returns.
tThese amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
*This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Section

9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.


