of and Schedule 2 to the Industrial Training Act (Northern Ireland) 1964, the Department of Manpower Services appoints the following persons to be members of the Northern Ireland Training Executive, being persons nominated by the Industrial Training Board shown, that is to say:

Construction Industry Training Board

R. Rowan, Esq., F.I.O.B., Director, McLaughlin & Harvey Ltd., 34-42 York Road, Belfast;

R. Allen, Esq., M.B.E., J.P., Regional Secretary, Union of Construction, Allied Trades & Technicians, 79-81 May Street, Belfast.

The term of office of the aforesaid members shall terminate on the 31st March, 1979.

L.S. Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Manpower Services for Northern Ireland this 13th day of January, 1977.

W. N. Drummond, Deputy Secretary

INLAND REVENUE

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1971, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 11th day of December, 1976.

Name and Title as set forth on Licence	Name of the Firm	Approved offices	Circulation authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928	Average Circulation during 4 weeks ended as above			Average Amount of Bank of England Notes and Coln held during 4 weeks ended as above		
				£5 and upwards	Unde: £5	Total	*Gold and Bank of England Notes	Coin other than Gold Coin	Total
The Bank of Ireland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland		£	£	ξ.	£	£	£	£
		Belfast Londonderry	† 793,783	4,900,671	455,788	5.356,459	4,784.277	195,314	4,979,491
The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	Belfast	† 220,000	5,424.021	141,843	5,565,864	5.345,745	22,126	5,367,871
The Northern Bank Limited	The Northern Bank Limited	{ Belfast { Londonderry	594,000	15,643,150	639,099	16,282,289	17.647,174	1.033,915	18.681,089
The Ulster Bank Limited	The Ulster Bank Limited	Belfast	290,000	10,953.496	473,468	11,426,964	11,755,578	298,956	12.054,534
The National Bank Limited	The National Bank Limited	Belfast Londonderry	120.000	75,335	19,672	95.007	100,000	_	100,000

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have, with the exception of the Bank of Ireland, held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated 17th day of January, 1977.

A. A. E. E. ETTINGHAUSEN,

for Registrar of Bank Returns.

†These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.

*This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Section 9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.